

No. 05-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UGI UTILITIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD W. BABINECZ
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
AND GENERAL ATTORNEY
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY
OF NEW YORK, INC.
4 Irving Place
New York, NY 10003-3502
(212) 460-2477

WOODY N. PETERSON *
DAVID L. ELKIND
ANDREW C. COOPER
JOSEPH R. BERGER
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN
& OSHINSKY LLP
2101 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1526
(202) 785-9700

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. NO ISSUE RESERVED IN <i>AVIALL</i> WAS RAISED BELOW.....	3
II. NO POST- <i>AVIALL</i> CIRCUIT CONFLICT EXISTS.....	5
III. NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCE SUPPORTS REVIEW	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Adobe Lumber, Inc. v. Hellman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2006), <i>petition for permission to appeal granted</i> , No. 06-80026 (9th Cir. May 26, 2006).....	6
<i>Atl. Research Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 05-3152 (8th Cir. filed Aug. 8, 2005) (argued Mar. 16, 2006)	6
<i>Bedford Affiliates v. Sils</i> , 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2, 4, 7
<i>City of Rialto v. United States Department of Defense</i> , No. EDCV 04-00079-VAP (SSx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26941 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2005).....	6
<i>City of Rialto v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 05-56749 (9th Cir. filed Nov. 22, 2005)	6
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , No. 04-2096 (3d Cir. filed Apr. 27, 2004) (argued Apr. 17, 2006)	6
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Kotrous v. Goss-Jewett Co. of N. Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 06-15162 (9th Cir. filed Feb. 1, 2006).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Or. 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N. Am. Galvanizing & Coatings, Inc. v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago</i> , No. 05-3299 (7th Cir. filed Aug. 8, 2005) (argued Jan. 20, 2006)	6
<i>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Seneca Meadows, Inc. v. ECI Liquidating, Inc.</i> , No. 95-CV-6400L, 2006 WL 1030321 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2006)	4
<i>Sunnyside Dev. Corp. v. Opsys U.S. Corp.</i> , No. C 05-01447 SI, 2006 WL 1128039 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2006)	6
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)....	4

STATUTES

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980	
§ 107, 42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
§ 113, 42 U.S.C. § 9613	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of Amicus Curiae United States Chamber of Commerce, <i>Raytheon Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> (D. Kan. Feb. 24, 2006) (No. 05-2328 JWJ), <i>Toxics L. Rep.</i> (BNA) 239 (Mar. 2, 2006)	8
J.B. Wolverton, <i>Sovereign Immunity and National Priorities: Enforcing Federal Facilities' Compliance with Environmental Statutes</i> , 15 <i>Harv. Envtl. L. Rev.</i> 565 (1991)	7-8
